. TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES "4
o o







r
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET25KX INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SECTION 100 DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

19958a ET25KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
19958b ET25KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
20129 INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - ET25KX
19930 19825 BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS
119233 CAPACITY CHART - ET/HT25K(X) 10-16-20 FT
119288 TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR MOUNTING CRANE ON TOP OF SERVICE BODY
14510 INSTALLATION DRAWING - 17350 MOUNTING PEDESTAL
SECTION 150 SAFETY
15394 VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
850711 SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL
20549 DECAL PLACEMENT
SECTION 200  INSTALLATION
19959 CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET AND HT CRANES
15660 BATTERY CABLE INSTALLATION DRAWING
19947 ET25K(X) ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
19961 INSTALLATION DRAWING - PENDANT CORD SUPPORT
22245 WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION DRAWING
SECTION 300 MAINTENANCE & SERVICE
19962 ET25K(X) LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE CHART
19963 MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST
SECTION 400 REPLACEMENT PARTS
20148 ET25KX REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
20178 ET25KX REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
20158 REPLACEMENT FASTENERS LIST
19996 19950 - 10-20 FT BOOM ASSEMBLY
20197-2 19197-2 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS
21275 21276 L.H. ANTI-TWO BLOCK SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS PAGE
19919 19897 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT DRAWING
20348 ET25KX WIRING DIAGRAM WITH ANTI-TWO-BLOCK
20359 IN COMPARTMENT CONTROLS WIRING DIAGRAM
22076 22060 REPLACEMENT PARTS - 4 FUNCTON PENDANT CONTROL
22085 22067 RADIO REMOTE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
19942 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
20156 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET25KX
19908 19886-1 EXTENSION CYLINDER
21053 WINCH REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING & LIST
\ Z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

e
'ENTURO re. e, TABLE OF CONTENTS  |11-30-04
jf—  — — — — ]
.

CINGINNATL, OHIO [ oy o 22144 )







SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




(

ET25KX-10/20

SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING FEATURES

SPECIFICATIONS
12VOLT BATTERY OPERATED

25,000 FT-LBS OVERTURNING MOMENT (Or as limited by truck stability)

MOMENT OVERLOAD SYSTEM
TELESCOPIC BOOM 10/20
BOOM HYD ELEVATION -8°TO 75°
BOOM HYD EXT 10-16 FTOR 14-20FT
BOOM MANUAL EXT 4 FT
1050 LBS @
20 FT REACH
CAPACITY
5000 LBS @
3 TO5FT REACH
WIRE ROPE 5/16" DIAx 80 FT
PENDANT CORD LENGTH 25FT

WINCH - 2500 LBS SINGLE LINE CAPACITY
With Automatic Load Brake

ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC BOOM ELEVATION

400° POWERROTATION
REMOTE CONTROLPENDANT

MASTERDISCONNECT SWITCH

OUTRIGGERS AVAILABLE
Side Bracket Type Outriggers

Fold Away Type Outriggers
Pullout Type Outrigger System

\

ELECTRICHYDRAULICBOOMEXTENSION &RETRACTION-6 FT STROKE

25 ft Straight Cord with Four Environmentally Sealed Toggle Switches Protected by a Guard

\L

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

9-4-01

SECTION

C120

7
WENTURO -
eeessessesessessssmmm CINCINNATI, OHIO
\

ET25KX-10/20

SUPERCEDES

19958a




\

r
OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation” function also will continue to operate.
CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM
The design intent of the electrcal and hydraulic system is such that some functions can be operated
simultaneously, while others are meant to be operated individually. To summarize the control
system see the explanations below.
- Winch up takes priority over all functions. a
- Winch Down can be operated with any other single function.
- Hydraulic functions (Rotation Right, Rotation Left, Boom Up, Boom Down, Boom Out and Boom
In) are designed to function one at a time.
CABLE DRUM AND SHEAVE DIAMETERS
The drum on the ET25KX is 5-1/4" in diameter which is 18 times the 5/16" wire rope diameter as required by
ANSI B30.15 Hydraulic Crane Standards. The cable sheaves are either 16 or 18 times the cable diameter which
likewise conforms.
MISCELLANEOUS
A. CAPACITYINDICATOR
Select boom reach and angle allowable for load by using capacity indicator arrow and chart on either side
of boom.
B. BATTERYHOOKUP
A parallel auxiliary battery should be installed near the crane as shown on Dwg. 124600 under
"RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION". The parallel auxiliary battery minimum rating should be 450 Cold
Cranking Amps (at 0° F) and 100 reserve capacity, or 78 plates and 70 amp hours.
y
TITLE DATE SECTION \

>
INSTALLATION DWG 7-10-02B | C120
'ENTURO -
;|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO | ET25K X-10/20 S3UP-E§EODEj02A 19958b )




s - - N
6cloc| .- NOOS 02/9+/0F - X)G2 L3 e
ONI BNINLOVAANYIA Q‘Eﬂ’
00LD 10-82-6 ONIMVYHA NOILVTIVLSNI
\_ NOILO3S 31va )
’ 3
~ 1334 02 -
1334 9 -
HOLY1 AL3dVS ) 1334 O} 7 oL/cl-8 %
HLIM OOH T
u — .8/5-2¢
TIve i
IHOVAYIH ﬂ% . . 982 [~
-~ WAbE
_
N
VNNYIN HIMOd X
b | ~
m & sniavy
ONO1 1d 08 IR, ios
3dOY THIM VIQ .9H/S mo2
%
M
m
b
"SGI 60¢+ LHOIIM |
QITIVISNI TVIOL
NOILVHIdO 3NIT LHVd OML
HO4 Y0078 HOLVNS o SNOISNINIG
|
"JANNOSHId LHOJSNVHL «  E— *
3ISIMHIHLO HO ‘LHOJdNS ‘L4l SO | O | Lt
Ol G3sn 39 OL G3AN3LNI T
HO G3INDISIA LON JHV AJHL » !
'SLdI1 HIONISSVd LON JHY ) —— 9 =
$1ONA0YHd 3STHL "ONINHYM
- J




.
A ET/HTlSKRﬂ' & ET/HT25K X) BASE
MOUNTING DIMENSION
@ 13/16" 8 PLC
1
I I o G?
i @ o 1 G}
/—®3" A
//
16" 10 14 g 5/
15"
BEkt ) 1
¥ M (T
‘ ! ¢ 1 4/ \4}
] 1" | 14" REF -
e 3" — ] 10" REF -
- 16" -
—_— T <
BASE MOUNTING DIM | 7-29-038| C200
L LY R e —
L O Al ET/HT18K(X) ET/HT25K(X)| 5-21-03a] 19930 |




ET/HT25K(X) - 10-16-20 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART

VERTICAL HEIGHT (FT)

.2]"[5 : : : 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
HORIZONTAL 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
REACH (FT)

MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 2500 LBS.
AND GREATER

Y

<
TITLE DATE SECTION )

‘ﬂ m‘ CAPACITY CHART 10-16-97A| C100
glil%;NI:::l'l, OHIO SUPERSEDES |19233)

ET/HT25K(X) - 10-16-20|8-17-96




\
Q826 Peo-1I-01 v (X)M8TLH/L3 ® (X)MSZ1H/13 : )
5303543dNS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVINNVYIN “E
00TO | A€0-6¢-L OMA NOILV TTVLSNI ﬂ'
\_ NOILO3S 3lva JL Yy,
( )
ININFOHOANIFH AdOd FIDIAGTS TVIIdAL
NVYHd AONYL
| | g-d NOILO3S
| |
a | |
[ [
L |
NIN .8¢ ! !
h _ \Ky k _ A0VdS _—
v e ININLYYdINOD
ST NIWN .9T X .9T M
=
i !
"ONINYNLYIAO LSNIVOY V-V NOILO3S
ALITIGYLS IN3IDIF4NS SYH FT1DIHIA 313 TdNOD FHL
LYHL ANY ANNOS ATIVHNLONYLS 4V SHIDOIMLNO0 ANV SNOILYINNOD
MONYL ‘ANVHO 40 FUNLONALS TVLOL IHL LVHL JUNSNI .
OL ¥3TTVISNI 3HL 40 ALITIGISNOJS3Y 370S FHL SI LI S1709 ONILNNOW 404 m_m_mm_v.__._m_.o_m>m
«7/€ 404 S3TOH "
AJOd 40 3dIS ¥3A0 dIT .T AININIOHOINIZY 8
HLIM 31V7d ANOWVIQ 4O HLOOWS VO 0T do.l Adod —
T133LS '¥'H ¥ X .2/T 13ssno L o’o ° o
3UY1d 1F3USHOHL .y [PLYIdININEOHON g
¥vE133US .S X HEHO 90X 2T | LNANIDHOINEY) g XVA.6T [ NIN 9T
31v1d 1331S .91/ g93IM dV3HS 14 ° o o °
ONIENL FHYNOS .9T/S X w7 X ¥ JAVYd SSOHD €
JTONV 133LS /T X .E X .E 1S0d 43INdJ0D 4
133Ls .t 31v1d dOL T m
\_ 3ZIS TVIY3LYIN Q3ANINNODIE WNINININ NOILdIYOS3d ldvd Yy,




4 e v : ~N
OTGYT |Tzo-t1-0T (X)MSzZ1H/13 ‘(X)M8TLH/13 OIHO ‘LLYNNIOND
“ONI ‘ONIENLDVINNYI °=: - zu
00TD INEO-6¢2-L ONIMVHA NOILVT1VLSNI
( NOILO3S 31va 37LL \
" ANVYH DL
Q309 @ STUSONOT
W (X)MSZLH/13 ‘(X)M8T LH/13-SNOILOANNOD . 0L G303IM 2IG Y,
21d103713/21'"TNYIAAH Y04 310H .S
AUOH dEd 114 40 3D0E NO ANYHD
SEZLHALE DANLENAOK MO INTNEDXOANER TYDIdAL
HIDORILND B LNANAGHOANIGE NIIMLIG
LINIANHDYL LY ToHALINMLES 3CGIAOHA
E HILIWIE R 2
oL HIYLLY Zinp= ™
el HILIMMT
$IHEDNOT
NYZ LIS 108 SNILNNON
TYLSESA B0 LiP65 DG 338
ANYED (OMSZIHALY 40 SNELNNOH JANKYKD HYD B gMS
LOAHIG HOS NNE1IVd 11108 SiHL 137681 08 - m_m gwmm:v
ONINERLYIAD LISNIVOYV ALITNBYLS INIOIZANS SyH $30v1d 2
ATHHIA 0313 T4WO2 3HL IVHL ONY ONNOS ATTWHNLONYES 3w SIHSONDT © IWVES ¢
SHIDDIMLAG OGNV “NONYL "INVHD 40 IMALOABLS TVIOL 3Hi LWL OLNI U308 S9Ny L XERf
FENSNT O MITIVISNI FH1 40 ALVBGISNO4SEM 3105 3HL S L




SECTION 150

SAFETY




e

VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION

ET & HT CRANE SERIES

A DANGER || |

ELECTROCUTION HAIARD |
REEF [LEAE OF TEUCE ARD OB
CENTE (8 IR INOLEY M RISOLT R
IBNTEIT FIE TH1 L0&A, T (NRAL 08 TR
WhRNL B Tl i O LOABT (RS
WIDOWE RSHTRCMLT oMEER. M

A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.

& DANGER | A

UNLAWFUL TO OFERATE THIS EQUIFMEMNT
WITHIN 10 FEET OF HEGH - VOLTAGE LINES
OF 50,000 VOLTE OR LESE.

SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT

SIDE OF BOOM.

REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 50 -
over 200 -
over 350 -
over 500 -
over 750 -

50
200
350
500
750

1000

10
15
20
25
35
45

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS

(WHI

LE IN TRANSIT)

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 0.75-
over 50 -
over 345 -
over 750 -

0.75
50
345
750
1000

4

6
10
16
20

\

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE

D
\_

INCREASED CLEARANCES
<
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H | C150
NTUR’ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
—— CINCINNATI, OHIO | ' ET & HT CRANE SERIES |5-13-97G | 15394 |




4 )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS N

ET5500MPB/R, ETEBKMPB/R, ET8100R, ET10K(X), ET18K(X), ET25K(X)

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECTVEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIORTOUSEDAILY.

2. DONOTUSETHISEQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACHPENDANT CORD SUPPORTSNAP TOATTACHMENT POINTBEFORE PLUGGING INPENDANT.

6. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCHWHEN CRANE NOT INUSE.

7. FORTRAVEL,BOOMMUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

¢« THISCRANEISNOTAPASSENGERLIFT

. ITISNOTDESIGNED ORINTENDED TOBEUSED TOLIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUSTNOT OPERATE THIS CRANEUNLESS

1. YOUHAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOUKNOWAND FOLLOWTHE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINEDIN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUREMPLOYER'SWORKRULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. ANUNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTSHIMSELFAND OTHERS TODEATHOR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTIONHAZARD

e  THISMACHINEISNOTINSULATED.

¢  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROMELECTRICALLINES AND APPARATUS.

e  YOUMUSTALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

e THISLIFTINGDEVICEDOESNOTPROVIDEPROTECTIONFROMCONTACTWITHORPROXIMITY TOAN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

e YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE ISREQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES INEXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFERTO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

e DEATHORSERIOUSINJURY WILLRESULTFROMCONTACT ORINADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\_ J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03G | C150
'ENTUR‘ MFG’ INC SUPERCEDES
S — CINCINNATI.OHIO |~ ET5500MPB-ET25K X 10-14-97F| 850711 )




f m * m o N mmowmmwn_:m

(X)Msz.L3

0SLD c0-1e-L

1IN3IW3IOV1d 1vO3d

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIOD
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVINNYN “Em,

\_ NOILD3S alva JLIL )
[ <\
dol Woosg
3SVIYO
LYYt Ommwu@»
96v2
) ~N
/ o_ 0
: 0
@ m m ) 0 _”_ E _ ) o@
_u = “: 1
Z-1G26T | (OMSeLa | 1437
1-2626T | (X)MSZ13 | LHOIY X)G¢13 - EvL6T
‘ON 1dvd| 13aon | 1vo3a AGc13 - ¢vl6T
ALIDVdVYD ON T3AOW
LINOYH LHOIY
Move
31v43d0 OL
IN4MYINN
TOYST om.mmﬂu
FAT sy
265GT
NOILNVD
06€ST
(1417
YIONISSY
LON
d>mmmw_% mmw%%
f J




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




( N

ADEQUATEWIRING IMPERATIVE FORPROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -

ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY ISABSOLUTELY
ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW.)
MINIMUMWIRE GAUGE ANDBATTERY SIZE
MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT)* 12VOLTBATTERY REQUIREMENTS
0-20 21-25| 26-30| 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 61-70 [ 71-80 | CCA (A)* RC (MIN)***

CE6K
CT2000
CT2003/4/5 #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
DT7K
ET5500MPB
ET5500R
ET6KMPB #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 450 100
ET6KR
ET10K
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 550 150
ET18K SEE DRAWING 19947 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY REQUIREMENTS
ET18KX
ET25K
ET25KX

\,

* INCLUDES GROUND CABLE

**  CCA=COLD CRANKING AMPS AT O' F.
THE CCA RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE ABILITY OF THE BATTERY TO DELIVER A HIGH CURRENT FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME.

*** RC=RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80' F.
THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

i WENTURO
.

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO
A

TITLE

CABLE & BATTERY

DATE

7-29-03A

\L

SECTION

C200

ET18KX / ET25KX

SUPERCEDES

9-4-01

19959




(" 099ST | ato-211

$3a3043dNs

ANVHO % HONIM OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

00¢O | 320-ST-1

NOILO3S 3iva

319VO Ad311Vd - NOILVTITVLSNI S ONERERVAIRYA o::hzu,

ERItiy

\,
>

suoneoloads ajged pue
Alaneq pspuswwioosl oy
GOTTT. BMQ 99S 810N« v

‘leanoeld si se Aianeq Jo Jauels 0] 9S00 Sk 81ed0
"papuawiwodal (L T¥6T N/d) J8xeaiqinalio 10 asnH v

(ssad9e Asea Jo)
a1eao|) Aiajyes 1oy
Aressadau yolums

/ 108UU0JSIP I21SBN umoys
aMol3 v

(epis ,10y,,) plOUB|OS Jauels Jo
[euiwial Aleneq o0} ajged yoeny

v . 9]ged 1un JIamod

awrelyyon
o1 auibug

el ot v " g ——

e

i,

Nl T e o —— - .

2
r

"auelD 21199]9
10 uoiresado JusnIwILIUl Ul JNSal Aew sdals pauonuaw aAoge ayl ysijdwooaoe o) ainjie

'S9URID XHGZL3 7P ‘MGZL3 (X)MOT LI ‘Y913 Yum papn|oul ‘awrel) 4onii sy 0 aseq

aurld ay1 woly dens Buipunoib abneb z# e |reisul ‘os|y (‘auibua ayl 01 pa1oauuod sI Alaneq
wouy annebau JI paiinbal) swel) ¥ona1 ayp 01 auibua ay) wolj dens Buipunolab abneb z# e |eisul
‘siyl ainsul 0] “Aianeq ayl Jo aAireHau 3yl YIm UORIBUUOI aXew ISnw aueld ay] :juenodw|

\




(V66T -

JANVHH4 OL
AaNNOoYS
"MWV $O1 %831y 201
‘ALIDVAYD BAM3SIH SILANIW 09I

‘14,0 19) SNV ONINVHD 010D 629
SININIHINDIH NNWININ A¥ILIVE TIDHIA  LI0AZI

XMGz13 _ N
$3a324¥3adNs o_—l—o _I_I<ZZ_OZ_O
“ONI 'ONIINLOVANNYIN o::hzu,

L - 10-92-6 NOILYTTVLSNI Tv2Id10313 )
4 A 31av) - HOLIMS 1D3ANNOJSIO MALSYW )
wmmmwmwkzonwﬁm S 14 92X INBWHOVLLY WNINY3L OJONINWOOIY

. Nowo

4 Rasl En(z\Ve) E R 2 D A 1108 ¢;1 x 9y

148 X 2# OHNENAA

ONV SININBMINDIHE WAWININ S1L33W ANILIVE J03A

W m:mqu/

TTYNISH0
"8t € UVLIHD

Rt

* {OION3I0S 3M1 ION} AM3llvd
3HL OL K1I234I0 HOLIMS LO3NNOJSIO HIALSYN
ML WO HOV3H THM 318YD 1492 X 2wV

41 KXINO O3SN 38 Ay NOILYTWISNI 3LUYNEILTV 310N

(Q3aNIWNOD3Y 1ON) NOILVTIWWLSNI FIYNYAITV AING G3LINGY

UM NV OL “B3UVd B4 ALDVAYD HAHASHY SALONIW QO
{ 2.0 1V} SdWV ONDINYHD Q00 05y
SLI0A

ANVHL OL ONNOMS - - SINIWIHINDAM
ci-AgdLive WNWININ AM3LIYE 318V
ERRITETY
378Y)

AHYIIXOY  1T0AZI AA SX b
\ SR NN |

+ N

319vO
14 GX2#

. 130 ONIMAINIONT OHNLINAA
1INSNOD "AHYSS3D3IN 378vD H3ISNOT 4l

ot

HOLIMS =
LJEANNODSIO
HAISTYW

\

.'/ﬂ—-

JANVH4 0L

dNNOoYoO

A

\ { 305 , 1OM, ) GION3I0S

HALMYIS HO TTUNIWMAL
Ad3LlvE O1 318V HOViILY

28YY ONNOHO INTHY \
\O1 3NIONA "1d & X 2y

AMALIVE FTDIHAA HLIIM
I31WHVE NI AYALLIVE ANVEIXNAY /M

NOILVTIVLSNI Q3AN3INWOOIY

J




ET25K(X)

IN-COMPARTMENT CONTROLS INSTALLATION

T

BE SURE TO PROVIDE
LOOP TO ALLOW FOR
ROTATION!

CRANE BASE

LOCATE
// - IN.COMPARTMENT

GROUND TO CONTROLS
TRUCK FRAME | AS REQUIRED
MASTER
- DISCONNECT
2V SWITCH

TITLE

_J
DATE SECTION )
9-13-01

\_
.
INSTALLATION DWG
WENTUR® .
\_

CINCINNATI, OHIO ET25K(X)

119961




( G7ccc | oco-61-v XMOGLH “XMNOVLH (X)MGZLH/1T

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO

$3a3043dNsS

"ONI ‘ONI¥NLOVANNYI
0020 |Ac0-¢¢-TT| ONIMVHA NOILVTTVLSNI 3d0d FHIM °==hzu,

NOILO3S 3iva ERIUIR

\
>

‘I9aIMV 40 NI NIA3sN 39 T1IM
1NN X3H .9T/L V (X)XSZ213 IHL NO

‘avo13dHL d10H

1ON TUM INTIVA INVHEG HONIM IHL
‘NOILYLOd NNYA LOIHHOD IHL YOS
d3TTVLSNI LON SI13d0d JdIM IHL HI

"13X1D0d
dOAddMHONOIHLANY ONIN3dO
13XO00d OLNIANT 3d0d FdIM LH3ISNI

"THOIFIMMOO19-OML-ILNY
HONOYHLAN3I 3d0d dIM L43SNI

NOILV TIVLSNI 3dO0d ddIM

‘NOILNVD

¢ d31S

1 d31S

)\




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE

WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED GRANES




4 -QT- )
T-117 g
Nomm—. 80 moww_w%m OseL3 OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDONID i ———
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVYN “E
- J€0-T1-¢T 1dVHO FONVNILNIVIA ® NOILVOIddN’]
( NOILO3S JiLva 3LIL \
4 )
v
90IAJBS YoNJ] J0 awli] BuiAel} pue s)upy Jo 991} oq p|noys adoy YO0OH pue adoy alip 323yD 3
90IAJ3S YONJ] 10 awi] SQJ-1) 06T 01 panbiol aq p|noys sijog S1]0q J0 anbio] %23y)d d v
abuel 4,GZT PUe 4,07 4.,0¢
ainjeladwal Jusique usamiag sainresadwa pue 4 ,g¢- Usamiag
ay) ul sabueyd 1udIquYy 10} salnjeladwa] umoQ woog Yiim [3Aa7 IO 01 JloAIBsaY IO 111 d
Aq paJinbal se pue Eo\mg_:cm_ 10 89 apelo uaiquy
99IAJIBS YoNJ] JO dwIL 1S03SIA OSI 3sN 10} 41V uoJixaq asn
90IAJBS YONI] J0 awWi] 9seal9 paseg wniyiasn un9 aseals) aInssald YU Buniy asealo v
[eAJBIU| BIIAIBS 910N palinbay 891AI8S uoIed0T
d
d v a
lw_
() T
m_ 1 | | a <
| L
(]
i 3 |
n_v o o O© )
v ©
J
v a
E|
\ J




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST
A ET18K(X) / ET25K(X)

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
12 VOLT ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR
WHEN DRAWING THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF
VALVE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM OF

8 VOLTS

BOOM ELEVATING
ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC
POWER UNIT

Z
TITLE DATE SECTION N

MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST | 7-29-03A

\,
(
*mk‘ MFG., INC. SUPERSEDES -
e — ,
X CINCINNATI, OHIO 19963 )

a| ET18K(X), ET25K(X) 9-5-01




SECTION 400

PARTS




( vaON FOM“mNM&Ww xxmml_lm OIHO ‘ILVYNNIODNIO ‘E A
"ONI ‘©ONIHNLOVANNVIN
- | vzo-er-9 ONIMYHA S1HVd LNIWIOVId3H o g
r NOILO3S avaypy  Ful \
( N

85102 33S ‘SHANILSVH HOAS
8/10¢ 1SI7 S1HVd LN3JIN3OV1d3d 33S




4 -AT- )
wN._”ON <Nomw®a.ummm XMAG¢l1d OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDNID
"ONI *ONIYNLOVANNYI ozahzu,
- d€0-91-6 1SI17 S1dVd INJNTOV1d3d
( NOILO3S 31va ERitin \
4 )
8¥T0Z 434 9MA S1YVd LNINIOV1d3d
(WO04 14 02/0T)14 08 X .9T/S - A1AINISSY IdOH IHIM 08-9T/5-0T8SZ Se
ATFNTSSY D019 HOLVYNS TIAIMS 69T€Z 144
AT9NISSY TYNI4 INOOSE 0S66T €z
1IMOVHEHOLIMS 440 LNHS INOO9 81661 44
HOLIMS 440 LNHS INOOg /T66T 12
1IMIOVIIHILIMS 1602 0¢
3AISdSVY1D-HOLVIMvda d3ganyd 3191x3a 14 T-€T66T 6T
NIdHLIMATVHIONIH 1-9686T 8T
ATGNISSY LINNHIMOC DIMNVHAAH 02867 LT
‘VIA ¥/T-T - Nid LOAId v 29/81 9T
V1A ¥/T-T - Nid LOAId V 19/8T ST
HIANITADNOILYAT T T-0£68T vT
9N1dIILSY1d ¥79-1d €T
NId LOAId NOOg Z066T 4
ATSNISSY ¥IAOD INVHD T066T 1T
HONIMOIYLOT 13 €T86T 0T
ATGNISSY LNINOJNOD TvIIdLO3 13 1686T 6
ST102/SANTIVA /M ATOHINVIA Z-ST86T 8
J1LV1d ONILNNOW DITNVHAAH 8686T L
JOLOWNOILY.LOY DIMNVEAAH 9T66T 9
Y3oNa34aI3ads 11861 g
ATGNISSY HIAMNS ONILINITNOILY.LOY 0T86T ¥
ONIYVIAI ONIMS 8086T €
XMGZLH/13 - AT9INISSY ONISNOH L086T z
ATENISSYISVE a3aTaIM 21867 T
S NOILdI¥OS3a # 18vd | # W3LI NOILdI¥OS3a # 18vd | # W3Ll )




7
\ 'M CINCINNATI, OHIO

REPL. FASTENERS LIST

10-15-01

( )
FASTENER LIST FOR ET25KX
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
12534 WASHER - 1.D. 0.63" 38 SLEWINGRING
IHHCS06311200 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 5/8"-11 x 2" 35 SLEWINGRING
ISHCS06311150 SOCKETHEAD CAP SCREW-5/8-11X1-1/2" | 3 SLEWINGRING
ILWSH-050-HC LOCK WASHER 1/2" - HI COLLAR 2 HYDRAULICROTATIONMOTOR
ISHCS05013125 SOCKETHEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-11X1-1/4" | 2 HYDRAULICROTATIONMOTOR
12534 WASHER - 1.D. 0.63" 6 SPEEDREDUCER
ISHCS06311150 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13X1-1/2" | 6 SPEEDREDUCER
IHHCS03118100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IFWSH-031 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" 8 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHHCS03816250 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2" 1 BOOMPIVOTPIN
ILNUT-03816 LOCK NUT, NYLON - 3/8-16 1 BOOMPIVOTPIN
IRPIN-025175 ROLL PIN - 1/4 X 1-3/4 LONG 4 ELEVATIONCYLINDERCLEVISPINS
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 4 ELECTRICAL PANEL HINGES
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 4 ELECTRICALPANELHINGES
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 4 ELECTRICALPANELHINGES
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 1 TOPPOSITION SWITCHBRACKET
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" 1 TOPPOSITION SWITCHBRACKET
IHHCS02520100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" 2 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD BRACKET
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 2 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD BRACKET
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 2 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD BRACKET
IHHCS02520063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8" 2 HYDRAULIC VALVE BLOCK
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 2 HYDRAULIC VALVE BLOCK
IHHCS02520050 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 3 REARCOVER
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 3 REARCOVER
IPHCS#1024038 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
IPHCS#1024075 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW 10-24 X 3/4" 2 ELECTRICAL PANEL DRAWLATCH
IFWSH-#10 FLAT WASHER - #10 2 ELECTRICALPANELDRAWLATCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 ELECTRICALPANELDRAWLATCH
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 ELECTRICALPANELDRAWLATCH
\ Z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

C400

MFG., INC.

ET25K(X)

SUPERCEDES

20158




( @@OOF UMOl@Hl@ Xvﬁle_l_l_\l_lm OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDNID h
$303S¥3dNS . .
dco-v-¢T ONIMVYHd S1dVd INOO4d 0S66T N ORISR YEARYI
(l NOILO3S 3lva ERINR k
NOILdIYOS3d ‘ON 1dVvd [ALO[W3LI NOILdI¥OS3a ‘ON 1dVd ALO [W3LI )
ONO1 .9T/.-¥ MOYYY NOOd C-6SVET Z TC ATINISSY NOO 9 AYdVANODIS ® AdVILH3IL 26861 T T
'A’0 .2/T MOYYY INOOd "¥3DVdS 06722 Y4 f44 ATINISSY NOO G AHdVINIFHd TS66T T 14
SSIATINIVLS 02-7/T LNN NHOJV S02S20-LNNVi 14 €c aod MOTT0OH - 43ANITAD NOISN3LX3 T-9886T T €
HVY1102 IH .2/T YFHSYMNUDOOT DJH-0S0-HSMTi 4 e avd 9ONIHV3Ig ¥v3ay ¥3ddn G986T T |4
ONO1T .2 X €T-2/T - MIHIS dVO AVIH LIND0S 00ZETOSO0SOHSI Z 14 dVvd ONINIVLIYE ONIYVY3IgG GG68T T S
WJWI€ - dANVTO 3719VD G/26T1 T 9¢ H37704 43ANITAD NOISNILXT G886T 14 9 @
WJIT - 43FHSVYM MO0 G20-HSMTi Z 1Z NId 1SNYHL 3ANITAD NOISN3ILX3 TTCTC 14 L <I< Z O—I_Ium m
W/€ - dANVTO 3719VD 69¢6T T 8¢ a3aLvid 'vIa .v/€ - ONIY dVNS G/0-ONYSI 8 8 @ @
82Z-Y/T - ONILLIH Y37 82S520-Md3Zi T 6¢ 1INOY¥4 3dIS - AVd ONI¥VY3Ig /G681 14 6
1NN AVC LY3SNINOTAN €T-2/T NETOS0-LNNCi Y4 013 97.T X 9T-8/€ M3YIS dVI AVIH NITTV INSHLND 00T9T8E0SOVOi 14 0T
¥/€-2/G/6T NId NOO¢g T-8G¢6T T 1€ +8/€ YFHSVM MO0 8E0-HSMTi 14 TT
H1 - ATdNTISSY XO0T19d OML-ILNY 9/21¢ T I3 G H9 97 .T X 9T-8/€ - M3HOS dVI AV3aH X3H 00T9T8E0SOHHI Z 4
avd 9NI¥v3g 3als 8886T 4 €€ G 3Avy9O 91-8/€ - LNN ANV 9T8E0-LNNCi [ T
ONIHSNG HLIM IAVIHS WO04d GZ6ET T e G U9 97 .2/T X 9T-8/€ MIHIS dVI AV3IH X3IH 0S09T8E0SOHHi 14 4
JAVIHS G26€C - 4AIVdS 126EC T GE JANLONYLS 3dIND 319V 08861 T GT
ONO1T .8/S X 02-¥/T - M\3HIS dVD AV3IH NVd £9002520SOHdi T 9 dIy1S ¥vam 3diNo 319vOo 18861 T 9T
02-7/T - LNN WVC Ld3SNI NOTAN NOZSZ0-LNNCi T LE ONOT .T X £T-2/T MIHIS dVI AV3IH X3IH 00TETOSOSOHHI Z LT
AdVYANOD3S ‘avd ONIdv3ag 09602 4 8¢ W¢/T - 43IHSVYM LV 14 0S0-HSMdi Z 8T
- - - 6€ MNVHS .T /M 2 X ¥/€ 3TIXVY IAVIHS 9-6G0.T T 6T
- - - - 0T-7/€ LNNXOO1 0TS2-LNNTi T 0C
@ S S @
T (92
° & =Y
T m r‘H — .QJ I
N [
J
9 y




~ I
Z-1610¢ 480-€0-90| INILSAS MOOTE-OML-ILNV ¢-26161 OIHO “ILVNNIONIO
$3a3syadns
00¥J | ©91-10-80 ONIMYYA SL¥Vd LNIN3OV1d3d
\_ NOILD3S aiva LI W,
4 NOILLdI{OS3A ‘ON L¥Vd [ ALD [W3LI|ub/L L X 2€-9# - MIYOS INIHOVIN AVIH NVd| SZLZEI#SINHCI| ¢ cl h
HOLIMS LINIT 9.€61 2 2 C€-9#- 1NN X3H | 2€90# LNNHi [4 €l
ASSV 1334 QA0 1-88€¢¢C 2 (4 9# - 43HSVM 1V1d | 90#HSMdi [4 vl
ASSV LHOIIM 379VI C-LLg6L 2 € 9# - ¥IHSVM MO0 | 90#HSMTi [4 Gl
ATIINISSY ONISNOH MJ019-OM.I LLNV 6€80¢ 2 14 wP/€ L X 02-%/1 - MIYIJS dVO AVIH X3H |SL10CSC0SOHHi| € 9l
1334 A0 - ¥3IA0D 85061 2 S w¥/€ X 02-¥/1 - MIYIS dVO AVIH X3H |SL00¢SC0SOHHi| | Ll
‘d’l .Z/I - ONIHSNY dVNS €9061 2 9 0Z-v/I - LAN X3H | 02520-LNNHi 2 8l
‘d’l ,8/€ - ONIHSNE dVNS 0,261 [4 L uC/L L X 02-¥/1 - MIUIS dVO AVIH X3H [0G10¢SZ0SOHHIi| | 6l
JTOH .2€/€L X /€ - dINVTI 318V G261 2 8 3719VI 43IONVH 216560 V¥V | 2 0C
uC/l X 81-91/S - M3YIS dVO AVIH X3H [0S08LLE0SIOHHI| S 6
u91/G - HIHSVM MO0 LE0-HSMTi S 0l
«C€/€ - ¥VT110D 138 (411412 2 1
il % 3lL FAHIM
A ®
N7 (]
\ | ” |._
( | - [/
- it 2
)
s i e pv
e UL @
L L/
A\
N3LS 440
1Nd ® 319vI
3L FHIM




&G

O

Voo D)
O Vo -
' i
& ) &
4\/@% |
N RE
; @.,/®
N31S 440
1ND ®319V0
311 IHIM

( GlZ12 : NILSAS OO0 19-OML-ILNY 9.2T2 o YNNG A
§303SH3dNS
*ONI ‘ONIHNLOVINNVIN “E
00v0 [ €088 OMA S1HVd ININIDV1dFd
\_ NOILO3S aiva EQILIR Y,
( NOILdIYOS3d ‘ON 14dvd ALO | W3LI JJIT T X 2E-9% - MIYIS INIHOVIN AVIH NVd | SZTCEQ#HSINHCI| ¢ 17 )
HOLIMS LINIT 9/86T | T T ¢E-9# - 1NN X3H CEQ#LNNHI| ¢ [4)
ASSY 1334 d402 €89¢c | 1 [4 9# - dIHSVYM LV1d 90#-HSMi| ¢ €T
ASSY 1HOIIM 379VD CLLE6T | T € 9# - YIHSVYM MO0 90#HSMTi| ¢ 14
13X0vdd HOLIMS 21212 | T 14 JJIE T X02-YIT - M3HIS dVI AVIH X3H | §/TOCSCO0SOHHI| ¥ ST
‘a’l.2/T - ONIHSNd dVNS €906T | T g S Y9 V€ X 02-¥/T - M3HIS dVO AVIH X3H | §-9/00¢5C0SOHHi| T 9T
‘a’l .8/€ - ONIHSNd dVNS 0¢6T | ¢ 9 0Z-¥/T - LNN X3H 02SCO0-LNNHi| T LT
37T0H .ZE/ET X /€ - dNVTD 319V Glc6T | 1T L 02-¥/T - LNN NJOJV 02SCO0-LNNVi| T 8T
/T X 8T-9T/S - M\3HOS dVO AVIH 13IND0S | §-0S08TTEOSOHSI | ¥ 8 /T - 43HSVM MO0 GC0-HSMTi| T 6T
«9T/S - YIHSVM HIOO TEO-HSMTi | Vv 6
dv11090 13S coe6T | T ot

|
H

T
i i =

o
S




61661

480-v2-¥0

$30a3sy3adns

(x)Msz13 ‘(X)MeL13

NOILLO3S

Yo

O¢1-90-60

alva

ATdINISSY LNINOdINOD 1VIId10313

ERILTE

OIHO ‘LLVNNIONID

"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN ": - z
@

/
-7
9%
y

MO014
TVNINY3L

(=}

GL6LL —~

O

I

IR

Rk,
G letelele

% %%

"“L
N

aA049V ® €0256 'ON TVIIIS
d-66v0Z 4OLOVINOD 3ASN
dOL1lOVLINOD NIVN ®

‘NMOQ HONIM ‘dN HONIM 2S112

d3aMv3dg 11NddId
VGl-€89G1L Vv

} AT8INFSSY LNINOJINOD 1VOId10313 26861

d3Z1M1gVv.LS 3OVLI10A
11091

dO1lOVLINOD
1INN ¥3MOd "dAH
00911

J @
A (MOOTY3LNI NOILV1OY
0 ® 1NO *? NI NOOg
—_ Nmoa=dn Woo9)
) dN HONIM
@0 AV1IY
6€.22

J




~
w*m o N ONcllec F xxm—rwl—lm OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIDO /
SAqaeRAane “ONI “ONIMNLOVANNYIN O‘E
- | Avo-Si-L NVYIOVIA ONIFIM ﬁ’
( NOILD3S 3Jiva EQInig \
- . N\
9oLz v 13A
9pol
Ad3Live +
J HILSVIN LSPEL 20AZL OL A
1 O )20}48)u] uoneoy
¥OLOVINOD ﬁ 210 3 ul soom_
= ‘umq @ dn woog
yA1 A ¥4 4 dn youipm
w Kejoy 06951
W =
s3ud Z g T
oy I 18 _ n _/( e o o LN
A3T13 & “UMd
(9/N) HOLIms ™| q\ ' NV v HONIM ._m_q Em_m ‘dAH w
FunNss3ud ‘ X S
avo13no ﬁ \ — < Hn c y¥-M19/a3y =
12-0062 1 q9-a3y
-09v.1L N¥D § J - S )
P ag m_:m_m
(O/N) HOLIMS ) Nng-Nyo A S——
J1ONV dOL N\ o P NN
woos 3 W=l 2 Zz N CERAELEE \_
81661 N i ﬁu z NRE] R
| 5T 19 Tm
95£02 3 ﬂs _m
h x T - ﬁ (o) o]
A =
o N 09-NJO
M \_ 19-M19/NJO
m m \_ // NM-T3A
— .G YSTREREN
ay09 .
woos
1-88€22
N 2 N
S B &
~ (<]
N s -
Mo019 m
_._o.%ﬁ \_ X1d \ TVNINNIL SL6.L 4 o
#5074
-OML
w_N_w—,MR Mg 2 o= n
THM SHJ o. WYV
_N D &= — L 19 avo1d3A0
T AVNOILdO IVNIWYEL
L %u@ 2tind = THM AZL+ 9geLl LMOHS
Mg ASSV "ASSV 3A0IQ/AND /&
y3ZImavis YIMVINE LINDHID
S JOVLIOA L1091 )




4 I
QmMON c0-Cl-v ANVYHI XMseZ13 OO LLYNNIONIS
- | VS0-61-1 STOYINOD INIWLUVAINOD-NI o R e‘v-:.-.ZH,
Y NOILD3S 3iva EQInig A
a3sn LON SSANYVH 85£0Z
40 IHIM M19/3n19 :J1O0N
13MO0S L+01
€861
N
(¥3Z1M19vLS IOVLIOA - AZL+) 3NT9 - QF s O
Oelr O
(MOLOV.LNOD LINN ¥3IMOd 2ITNVIAAH) MOV1g
el O
(19) ¥19/39NVH0 ON r4 O
(@g) ¥1a/Nuo
9|1
(¥y) M1a9/a3y O O
(@m) 1g/moT113A 1709 ANNOYO
5 INJNLYVANOD-NI
(3¥IM aNNO¥D) ¥5£02
(09) 39NVHO
(ng) N33¥O
(9) a3y
(NM) MOTT13A
13IMO0Ss
wININLIAVHINOD NI.. INOYd
8502
N J




1INN 93MOd "dAH - X0V19
o4d-3n1d
Nng-Xov1a/3aN19

14 - d3d

NM - MOTT3A

(¥) 3n19 - LnO WOO4

(G) ¥ov19 - LINN ¥3aMOd q
"'STHIM A3SNNN
MOVE-1ND 40 MOLS

(€) »ov19/an19 - dN[WOO049
NN

M3IA JAISHOVE - ON’1d

W 5OOoM +AZT - IDNVHO
HOG2H 19 - Xov19 /a3y
H2OG2H ag - NMOY g
HYOOSH dd -a34 / NMOY g
%1OOG| am - Yov1g9/MOTT13A

(T) MOT13A - dN HONIM

(310N NOISN3LX3 HONI i
- 11 N1 01
ALY (0T) ADONVHO - +AZT 41 10 N
dO4 NMOHS LON S3HIM U1

dIdNNC HOLIMS 319901
(z310N

"ONISNOH 9N1d ANV
Av3aH INVAN3d HONOYHL
ASSY QY09 LININIOV1d3d
ONILNOY H3L4V. A3 TTVLSNI
39 OL STVNINYIL FHIM

(T 310N

(6) MOv19/a3d - NI WOO

.

(8) NMOY G - NMOA|NOO g

(2) a3y
(0T) 3ONVY

g
(9) MOV

k

(@3INOW3H ¥3A0D dVIH /M TOHLNOD LNVANId 40 MIIA IAISNI)

SNOILONYLSNI INJNIDOV'1ddd ddOD

NAMOY4 - LHOIY NOILVY10d

1437 NOILV1Od

D-+ACT

g9/MOT13A - NMOd HONIM

NOLVATTA
HINIM  NOISNALAE

(HOLIMS - ) INVYAN3d 09022

g _O- N

9/022 | VT1-9:6] (7410 G¥VANVLS) INVANId 09022 J— j

00D |dZT-82-6 ONIMYHA S14dVd LINJNIOV1d3d
f NOILD3S 3lva 31111 k
4 NOILdI¥OS3A "ON LYVvd ALO [W3ALI HOLONANOD TT ‘1334 52 I
HOLIMS 319901 AJdVININOWN 1ddS 180¢2¢ 14 T N
370d T + 0T - 3SVO 9N71d 9¢v6T T 4 coo0o0o0 -
370d T + 0T - LY3SNI ITVIN 1261 T € P ol v L/%
HOLIMS 3719901 AdVINIWOWN 1ddd ¢S1¢ece e 14




0/

M3IA 3AIsMOvd - ON1d

v - D HYOLOANNOD AVYO WONA +AZL
1INN ¥3MOd "QAH - a3y H2O2H NMO¥SE ? IDNVYHO0 ® ILIHM B a3y
09 -I9NVYO0 OG> 19 - 31dynd
HOLOINNOD ¥OV19 N0 Nd - ¥OVd HOG2HF ag - AViO

T4 - NMOug HOG~H Y - MOTT3A

NM- 3n1g % 5Cs w am - 3LIHM

= HYOLOINNOD AVYO NOYS
aNNO¥o - XOVd
@ SANVYO 13 d04

STHLD 'ON3I ON
(dOYd-NON - Oo1avy)
INVAN3d 29022

<

GQ0Z7Z | aro-9zl (X)xsz/8L13 O LTINS )
$3a3sy3adns
NI ‘ONIHNLYANNYIA O‘D...Zu,
00¥D | 9S0-21-L| ONIMV¥A SLY¥Vd LNIWIOV1dIY y
( NOILDO3S alva JILIL \
4 NOLLdJIYOS3d ‘ON 1¥vd ALD |IN3LI ONIMV¥d NO NMOHS LON WLl MWV
AILLINSNVYL 310NN OIavy X1-2902Z | | l
JIAIFOTN LONWTN O1avy Xy-290¢¢ | | [4
SSINYVH TVNAILXT ¥IAIFOTN 9802 | 1 €
1009 ONITVS ® HOLIMS 319901 180¢¢ | ¥ 4
VNN3LNV d43AI303Y 880¢ceC | | S
AT9INISSV LINOVIN 6802¢C | | 9 m@ .
310d | + 01 - 3SVI ON1d 9Zve6l | | L
370d | + 01 - LH3SNI ITVIN L2V61 I 8 I

Ir _

1|

NOILLY.LOY
1431

NOLLYA3T3

HONIM  NOISN3LX3

NMOa




v

NdNL13d | 39

J4dNSS3dd | dd

NMOd NOO4d | dd

dN NOOd | Nd

NI NOO4d | 1d

1NO NOOd |Od

14371 NOILVLOYd | 1d

[ THIONINM NI T T AN | N

705671

/- - N\
N#@@._H m@mommm v SININOJNOD DITNVYYHAAH XMS213 OO LLNIONDS =
"ONI 'ONIINLOVANNYIN E
00¥D [OTT-8T-TT ONIMVYHEA S1HVd ININIFOVId3aY ‘ ,
/ NOILDO3S 31va 37111 \
4 N\
v090-T089H wwmwuwwwmn OW9-CW9AVLH
(4d) osv0z
Eaa [ A (3Y) TEV0Z _
(4Y) 602 4
=W O O (1Y) 657702 = = e
(Ng) zev0oe
=W D D (a@g) vevoz 5
p = Nng
, ' (09) 9ev02 ag
_ ©
=W = | (19) 8evoe | £ev0C
9090-N1T0.ZH STovd 2
v090-00v9H 9090-N1T0LZH
ATTNO 110D 66802
ATINO IATVA 86802 S3IDOVId 2
STOD ® ANTVA T990¢ 9090-T089H




( oGLOZ [ ‘os-or XMs213 . )
$303sH3dNS OIHO °‘ILVYNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVIANNVIN “E
00¥O | Veo-S-¥ NVHODVIA NILSAS OITNVYHAAH
NOLLO3S 3iva JLIL
Y A
L, Ol 3. L. OL .0, L, OL V.
4 Ol d \a Ol .d g 0l .d
MOT14 NIdO MOT14d NIdO MOT4d NIdO
«Su ZIDHINT «S. 3ZIDH3INT «kSu IZIDYHINT
Lo Ol 4 L, Ol .4, L. Ol .4
4, Ol d O Ol ds V. Ol d.
MOQOT14 N3IdO MQOT4d NIdO MOT14 N3IdO
«CSa 3ZIDHINT «CSu IZIDHIANT «CSu JZIDYHINT
NOILVYH3dO
<~— HH 7 , ped 1
HOLON NOILVLOH
v 3 —
— 1 @ P OlLYWIHO G
[4V]
HOLIMS 3HNSS3Ud _RS wla
avoTHIAO LNIWOW 7] ¥A _
No ]
H3IANIAD NOILVAT13 —ng ~7
[ | ol T
_ gt |
! _ — I N ﬁlﬁ?
9 —
- ®= %
(a]
_RS -mt
o !
—14
>X
5 1 R
[ T .v> LI
| d 1
| __ __o =4 | v — 0
H3IANMAD NOISN3LX3 [2H — o8 d /
v & B




( 8066}

$303sHadNS

XMG21H/13

\,
e

00¥O

NOILO3S

t0-9-£

alva

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIHNLOVANNVIN
H3ANITAD NOISN31LXH “Eg

JLIL

-

\\ «(2 ALD) MVdA10d - 2v26l

1M 1v3S 28861 NI A3IANTONI SWN3LI »

JAATVA 3FONVIVEHILNNOD - Lyc6l

«d3dIM dOH - 9vcél
«ONIH-O - €¥26l AVdATOd - Svc6l
. O Shee +«ONIH-O - ¥v26l

\ o\

VA

d3dNI'TAD NOISN3ILX3 1-9886}

A




$30a3syadns

(X)Mszl13

€601¢

¥0-,2-01

alva

S14Vd LNJINIOV1d3d HONIM

JILIL

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVYIN o“=hz

L)

/ NOILO3S
\

HONIM €1861

dO1O0IN LS0LC

<










WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - Itis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A




